07-21-1998 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 **Patent and Trademark Office PATENT** 100735845 3-19-98 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies **Conveyance Type Submission Type** X **Assignment Security Agreement** New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other Release of Collateral Merger Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Patent, Trademark Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) & License Reel # Frame # **Departmental File** Secret File Assignment Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Conveying Party(ies) Month Day Year Name (line 1) American National Bk. & Trust Co. of Chicago 02231998 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached if document to be recorded Name (line 1) Kress Corporation is an assignment and the receiving party is not Illinois corporation domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) 227 Illinois Street (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Address (line 3) Brimfield 61517 IL State/Country **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2)

3/24/1998 JSHRBAZZ 00000033 4026430

Address (line 3)

Address (line 4)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

		*			
FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(312)222-0800			
Name Donna M. Shaw, Esq.					
Address (line 1) Schwartz & Freeman					
Address (line 2) 401 No. Michigan Ave	enue				
Address (line 3) Suite 1900					
Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 60611					
Pages Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docur	ment # 5			
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	ber(s) X Mark if	additional numbers attached			
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Pa	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	for the same property).			
Patent Application Number(s)	Paten	t Number(s)			
	4026430 41:	22961 4285772			
	4170434 428	4886580			
	4063658 426	4729710			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Paten signed by the first named executing inventor.	t Application, enter the date the patent applicati	on was Month Day Year			
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)					
Enter PCT application number	PCT US9001686 PCT US9107	399 PCT			
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT US9004347 PCT	PCT			
Number of Properties	al number of properties involved. #	23			
Fee Amount Fee Amount fe	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$: 920 00			
Method of Payment: Enclose					
Deposit Account	Seposit /toodain				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)					
De	eposit Account Number:	F			
At	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No			
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and bel					
attached copy is a true copy of the or indicated herein.					
Donna M. Shaw, Esq., Schwartz	& Freeman Line & Shuce	3/17/98			

Signature

Name of Person Signing

Date

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

OM8 0651-0027	PA	TENTS ONLY	PATENT
Conveying Pa	arty(ies) Conveying Parties	Mark if additional names of conveying	Execution Date
Name (line 1)			Month Day Year
Name (line 2)			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			Execution Date
Name (line 1)			Month Day Year
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Pa	rty(ies)	Mark if additional name	of receiving parties attached
Enter additional l	Receiving Party(ies)		
Name (line 1)			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)			of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)			document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Code
Name (line 1)			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)			domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Code
Application N	umber(s) or Patent Number	er(s) X Mark if additional n	
	Patent Application Number or the Pate	ent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	, , ,
Pa	tent Application Number(s)		Patent Number(s)
		4618307	4632628 5098251
		4624618	4872702
		4488848	4997527
		4601630	5040849
		4761108	4968097

3

RELEASE OF COLLATERAL PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE ASSIGNMENT

THIS RELEASE is made by American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago ("ANB"), in favor of Kress Corporation ("Kress").

WHEREAS, Kress entered into a Collateral Patent, Trademark and License Assignment (the "Collateral Assignment") in connection with, and ancillary to, the execution of that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 27, 1988 ("Loan Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Assignment was recorded at Patent Reel 6136, Frames 0220-0233 and Trademark Reel 0873, Frames 0954-0967 on May 29, 1992, to evidence the granting to ANB of a security interest in certain property including the trademarks, trademark registrations, patents and patent applications identified in the schedule attached hereto and incorporated herein as Schedule A (collectively referred to herein as the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, the obligations required under the provisions of the Loan Agreement and the Collateral Assignment have been satisfied and ANB has not foreclosed thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ANB, effective as of the date on which this instrument was executed, as set forth below, hereby releases all of its interest under the Loan Agreement and the Collateral Assignment, and reassigns, grants and conveys to Kress all of ANB's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Intellectual Property together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Intellectual Property.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ANB executed this RELEASE by its duly authorized officer on February 23, 1998.

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO

By: Thirand J. Kyugh.
Its: Vice Predident

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO

before me this 33 day

of February, 1998.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
KATHLEEN MAJOR
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires 09/08/1999

L:\RMPERKIN\KRESS\TRADEMRK.RL2

SCHEDULE A 1:0 COLLATERAL PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE ASSIGNMENT DATED JUNE 27, 1988

Patent and Patent Applications

Inventors	Edward S. Kress	Kress, et al.	Edward S. Kress	Edward S. Kress	William L. La Berdia	Dennis R. Thomas	Edward S. Kress	Edward S. Kress Gene Carpenter	Edward S. Kress Dennis R. Thomas
Title	Scrap Box Carrier	Load Handling Apparatus	Slag Pot Carrier	Pot Handling Trailer with Compound Action	Straddle Carrier	Steering Assembly	Method and Apparatus for Handling and Dry Quenching Coke	Coke Handling and Quenching Apparatus and Method	Ladle Carrier with Laterally Shiftable Cradle
Date	05/31/77	10/09/79	12/20/77	10/31/78	09/01/81	05/26/81	08/25/81	12/12/89	03/08/88
Patent No.	4026430	4170434	4063658	4122961	4286915	4269560	4285772	PATEN	4729710

Inventors	Edward S. Kress William L. La Berdia Dennis R. Thomas	William L. Le Berdia Edward S. Kress Dennis R. Thomas	Kress, et al.	Edward S. Kress Dennis L. Thomas William L. La Berdia	Edward S. Kress Dennis L. Thomas William L. La Berdia	Ralph C. Kress Jackson C. Medley	Jackson C. Medley	Edward S. Kress Gene C. Carpenter	Dennis R. Thomas William L. La Berdia William N. Birkey
Title	Scrap Bucket Carrier	Reach Back Star	Load Handling Apparatus	Load Handling Apparatus '	Low Profile Slab Carrier	Side-Ejection Vehicle	Suspension System for Vehicles	Coke Handling and Dry Quenching Method	Elevatable Dump Box Carrier with Tilt Frame and Rear Latch
Date	10/21/86	11/25/86	12/18/84	07/22/86	08/02/88	12/30/86	10/10/89	03/05/91	08/20/91
Pitent No.	4618307	4624618	4488848	4601630	4761108	4632628	4872702	4997527	5040849

ge 2

Flevatable Dump Box Carrier with Tilt Frame and Abuttable Rear	adle Carrier ::1th Laterally Adjustable Cradle	oke Handling and Quenching Apparatus and Method	Elevatable Dump Box Carrier with Tilt Frame and Abuttable Rear	adle Carrier with Laterally Adjustable Cradle	
Elevat Carri Frame Rear	Ladle C Latera Cradle	Coke Quen	Elevat Carri Frame Rear	Ladle C Latera Cradle	Page

10/0/01

App. No. PCT/US91/07399

Edward S. Kress Dennis R. Thomas

,

William L. La Berdia

Dennis R. Thomas

08/02/90

App. No. PCT/US90/04347

03/29/92

Appn. No. PCT/US90/01686

William L. La Berdià

Dennis R. Thomas

Inventors

Title

11/06/90

Date

Ferent No.

4968097

William La Berdia

Dennis Thomas Edward Kress

03/24/92

5098251

Gene C. Carpenter

Edward S. Kress

Trademarks and Trademark Registration

Trademark	Trademark		Kress	Mark	
jstration Date	09/25/73	11/06/73	, 12/05/89	01/30/90	
Registration Number	969,413	972,215	1,569,543	1,579,963	

Schwartz & Freeman

LAW OFFICES

401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 1900 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611-4206 (312) 222-0800 FACSIMILE (312) 222-0818 TELEX 754506 SF LAW UD

WRITER'S DIRECT LINE: (312)-222-6649

March 17, 1998

VIA EXPRESS MAIL POST OFFICE TO ADDRESSEE SERVICE

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

ATTENTION: BOX ASSIGNMENTS

Re: Assignee: American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago

Assignor: Kress Corporation, an Illinois corporation

Two (2) Releases of Collateral Patent, Trademark and License Assignment executed by American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago on

February 23, 1998

Gentlemen:

Enclosed for filing in your Patent and Trademark records are two (2) original Releases of Collateral Patent, Trademark and License Assignment executed by American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago which release the Collateral Patent, Trademark and License Assignment dated June 27, 1988 made by Kress Corporation as Assignor to American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago as Assignee which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 29, 1992 at Patent Reel No. 6136, Frame No. 0220 through and including 0233 and Trademark Reel No. 0873, Frame No. 0954 through and including 0967. Also enclosed are completed Patent and Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheets to enable you to record the Releases in both your Patent and Trademark records.

Enclosed are two (2) checks of Kress Corporation made payable to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the amount of \$920.00 (the fee for recording one of the enclosed Releases in the Patent records) and \$115.00 (the fee for recording one of the enclosed Releases in the Trademark records).

Schwartz & Freeman

LAW OFFICES

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks ATTENTION: BOX ASSIGNMENTS

March 17, 1998

Page 2

Also enclosed is a stamped, self-addressed postcard which we request that you mail to us in order to confirm your Office's receipt of the enclosed two (2) original Releases of Collateral Patent, Trademark and License Assignment for recording. Please return the enclosed two (2) original Releases of Collateral Patent, Trademark and License Assignment to us bearing your recording information after you have recorded these Releases in both the Patent and Trademark records in your Office.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please call the undersigned at 312-222-6649. Thank you for your consideration and assistance.

Very truly yours,

SCHWARTZ & FREEMAN

Din I Show "

Donna M. Shaw

DMS:mlm Enclosures

RECORDED: 03/19/1998

Randolph M. Perkins, Esq., Counsel for Kress Corporation

Martha Hoag-Schmitt

John T. Duax